employee is a "full-time employee of the school district" will be determined by the 

standard period of labor which is customarily understood to constitute full-time 

employment for the type of services performed by the employee and who is 

employed a minimum of one hundred seventy-two (172) work days. 

3. The request for permission to receive donations must be in writing and may be 

presented to the superintendent by the employee or another employee (acting with 

the affected employee's permission) in his or her behalf.  The superintendent will